LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 46 –

Research Institute to the Company within two years from the date Guangzhou Pharmaceutical
Research Institute completes the ownership reform*（公司改制）and its shares become transferable.
If required, the Company will comply with the applicable Listing Rules requirements as and when

GPHL transfers Guangzhou Pharmaceutical Research Institute to the Company.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Major Assets Reorganization based
on the respective shareholding structures of the Company and BYS as at the Latest
Practicable Date and the proposed terms of the Proposed Merger and the Proposed Assets
Acquisition as set out in the Final Proposal (assuming that there will be no change in the
issued share capital of the Company and BYS from the Latest Practicable Date up to and
until the completion of the Major Assets Reorganization):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the
Proposed Merger

Immediately after the
completion of the

Proposed Merger and the
Proposed Assets

Acquisition
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A Shares
GPHL and its associates 390,833,391 48.20 549,388,391 43.72 584,228,036 45.24

Public
Shareholders (other than

GPHL and its
associates) and/or Put
Option Provider
(Note 1)

200,166,609 24.68 200,166,609 15.93 200,166,609 15.50
(Note 5)

The BYS Shareholders
and/or Cash
Alternative Provider
(Note 2)

– – 287,046,005 22.85 287,046,005 22.23
(Note 4)

H Shares
Public
Shareholders (other than

GPHL and its
associates) and/or Put
Option Provider
(Note 1)

219,900,000 27.12 219,900,000 17.50 219,900,000 17.03
(Note 5)

Total 810,900,000 100.00 1,256,501,005 100.00 1,291,340,650 100.00

Note 1: The Put Option Providers will retain the GPC A Shares and H Shares received from the GPC
Dissenting Shareholders if any Dissenting Shareholders exercise the Put Option.

Note 2: Assuming all BYS Shareholders either (i) exchange all their BYS Shares into GPC A Shares; or
(ii) exercise the Cash Alternative provided by the Cash Alternative Provider, who will then
exchange those BYS Shares received from such BYS Shareholders into GPC A Shares at the
Exchange Ratio.

Note 3: The shareholdings in the above table are for illustration purpose only. The Proposed Merger and
the Proposed Assets Acquisition are inter-conditional to each other.

[…]

Assets Reorganization had been completed on 1 January 2011, the unaudited pro
forma consolidated net profit of the Enlarged Group would be approximately
RMB583.51 million for the year ended 31 December 2011.

Based on the above, we note that the asset base of the Company would be
enlarged since the Company will record the assets and liabilities assumed from
BYS, the Target Properties and Target trademarks in its own books and records
according to their natures. The income base of the Group will be enhanced as
well. We consider that the Major Assets Reorganization would have positive
impacts on the financial performance of the Group.

LETTER FROM SWCL

– 105 –

9. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public
Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Proposed Merger; (iii)
immediately after the Proposed Merger and the Proposed Assets Acquisition:

Table XII – Possible dilution effect on the shareholding structure

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
Proposed Merger

Immediately after the
Proposed Merger and

Proposed Assets
Acquisition

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A Shares

GPHL and its associates 390,833,391 48.20 549,388,391 43.72 584,228,036 45.24

Public
Shareholders (other than

GPHL and its associates)
and/or Put Option
Provider(s) (Note 1)

200,166,609 24.68 200,166,609 15.93 200,166,609 15.50
(Note 5)

The BYS Shareholders
and/or Cash Alternative
Provider(s) (Note 2)

– – 287,046,005 22.85 287,046,005 22.23
(Note 4)

H Shares

Public
Shareholders (other than

GPHL and its associates)
and/or Put Option
Provider(s) (Note 1)

219,900,000 27.12 219,900,000 17.50 219,900,000 17.03
(Note 5)

Total 810,900,000 100.00 1,256,501,005 100.00 1,292,372,571 100.00

Note 1: The Put Option Provider(s) will retain the GPC A Shares and H Shares received from the
GPC Dissenting Shareholders if any Shareholders exercise the Put Option.

Note 2: Assuming all BYS Shareholders either (i) exchange all their BYS Shares to GPC A Shares;
or (ii) exercise the Cash Alternative provided by the Cash Alternative Provider(s), who will
then exchanges those BYS Shares received from such BYS Shareholders into GPC A Shares
at the Exchange Ratio.

Note 3: The shareholdings in the above table are for illustration purpose only. The Proposed Merger
and the Proposed Assets Acquisition are inter-conditional to each other.